

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. SC09-1181

**PUBLIC DEFENDER, ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA,**

Petitioner,

-vs-

**THE STATE OF FLORIDA,**

Respondent.

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW  
FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
L.T. CASE NOS. 3D08-2272 AND 3D08-2537 (Consolidated)

---

---

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER ON JURISDICTION**

---

Hogan & Hartson LLP  
Parker D. Thomson  
Alvin F. Lindsay  
Julie E. Nevins  
Matthew R. Bray  
Mellon Financial Center  
1111 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1900  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Telephone: (305) 459-6500  
Facsimile: (305) 459-6550  
*Counsel for Petitioner, Carlos J.  
Martinez, Public Defender Eleventh  
Judicial Circuit of Florida*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE(s)</b>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE DECISION BELOW BECAUSE IT EXPRESSLY AFFECTS CLASSES OF CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICERS AND BECAUSE IT EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT .....	5
A. The Decision Expressly Affects Classes of Constitutional Officers.....	6
B. The Decision Directly and Expressly Conflicts With This Court’s Decisions.....	9
REASONS WHY THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13
APPENDIX.....	A

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(s)</b>
<i>Escambia County v. Behr</i> , 384 So. 2d 147 (Fla. 1980) .....	8, 9
<i>In re Certification of Conflict in Motions to Withdraw Filed by Public Defender of the Tenth Judicial Circuit</i> , 636 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1994) .....	4, 9
<i>In re Order on Prosecution of Criminal Appeals by the Tenth Judicial Circuit Public Defender</i> , 561 So. 2d 1130 (Fla. 1990) .....	4, 7, 9
<i>In re Public Defender’s Certification of Conflict and Motion to Withdraw Due to Excessive Caseload and Motion for Writ of Mandamus</i> , 709 So. 2d 101 (Fla. 1998) .....	5, 8, 9
<i>In re: Reassignment and Consolidation of Public Defender’s Motions</i> , 15 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 1078 (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. 2008) .....	2
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const. ....	10
Art. V, § 17, Fla. Const. ....	6
Art. V, § 18, Fla. Const. ....	6
§ 27.02, Fla. Stat. ....	9
§ 27.5303(1)(d), Fla. Stat. ....	3, 8
§ 27.5303(1)(e), Fla. Stat. ....	3
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4.....	6

**TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)**

	<b>PAGE(s)</b>
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1 .....	6
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.7(a)(2) .....	7
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-3.2 .....	6
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-5 .....	6
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-5.1 .....	6
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-5.1(b) .....	7
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-5.1(c).....	7
